

Board of Supervisors county of Tulare AGENDA ITEM

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

KUYLER CROCKER District One

PETE VANDER POEL District Two

AMY SHUKLIAN District Three

J. STEVEN WORTHLEY District Four

> MIKE ENNIS District Five

A	G	EN	ND	A	D	AT	TE:	December	18,	2018

Public Hearing Required Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk Published Notice Required Advertised Published Notice County Counsel Sign-Off Meet & Confer Required Electronic file(s) has been sent Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached Personnel Resolution attached	Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes	N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
	Yes	⊠ N/A □
	Yes	□ N/A □
Agreements are attached and signature	line	for Chairman is marked with
tab(s)/flag(s)	Yes	□ N/A □
		220 520 5522
CONTACT PERSON: Julieta Martinez PH	ONE:	559-636-5000

SUBJECT: 50th Anniversary of the Pacific Crest Trail

REQUEST(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

Adopt a resolution recognizing the 50th Anniversary of the Pacific Crest Trail.

SUMMARY:

The Pacific Crest Trail (PCT) is one of the original two National Scenic trails in the nation designated by the National Trails System Act of 1968. 2018 marks the 50th anniversary of the PCT's designation.

The PCT spans 2,650 miles from the Mexican border near Campo, California to the Canadian border near Boundary Monument 78 in Washington. It extends 1,692 miles through 5 California state parks as well as national forests, national parks, wilderness areas, and private property. The trail runs through 20 California counties including Tulare County.

The Rural County Representatives of California have asked its member counties to consider adopting resolutions commemorating the 50th Anniversary of the PCT. Earlier this year, the Legislature enacted Senate Resolution 121 (Hertzberg) to commend the anniversary of the PCT.

The PCT is a major attraction for out of state and out of country visitors. Hiking and other forms of recreation are huge drivers for the trail and boost California's tourism economy.

SUBJECT: 50th Anniversary of the Pacific Crest Trail

DATE: December 18, 2018

Staff recommends that the Board of Supervisors adopt a resolution recognizing the Pacific Crest Trail on its 50th Anniversary.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

N/A

LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:

Recognizing the 50th Anniversary of the Pacific Crest Trail is linked to the Quality of Life initiative – Promote public health and welfare, educational opportunities, natural resource management and continued improvement of environmental quality.

ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

Julieta Martinez, Chief of Staff

Tulare County Board of Supervisors

cc: County Administrative Office

Attachment(s)

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF 50th ANNIVERSARY)
OF THE PACIFIC CREST TRAIL) Resolution No
) Agreement No.
	1

WHEREAS, 2018 marks the 50th Anniversary of the Pacific Crest Trail's designation as a National Scenic Trail; and

WHEREAS: the Pacific Crest Trail is one of the original two National Scenic Trails in the nation that were designated by the National Trails System Act of 1968; and

WHEREAS, the Pacific Crest Trail route was officially completed in 1993; and

WHEREAS, spanning 2,650 miles from the Mexican border near Campo, California to the Canadian border near Boundary Monument 78 in Washington, the trail generally runs along the high crests of the Sierra Nevada and Cascade mountain ranges, crossing diverse landscapes in California, Oregon, and Washington; and

WHEREAS, the trail extends 1,692 miles through 5 California state parks, national forests, national parks, national wilderness areas, national monuments, private properties, and 20 California Counties including Tulare County; and

WHEREAS, the management and protection of the trail is the responsibility of a partnership between the United States Forest Service and the Pacific Crest Trail Association along with many other federal, state, and local agencies; and

WHEREAS, the trail has over 2,000 volunteers who are experts in everything from trail building to tool maintenance who are devoted to maintaining and managing the trail for all to enjoy.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tulare County Board of Supervisors does hereby recognize the 50th Anniversary of the Pacific Crest Trail and urge all involved to continue to protect and preserve this world-renowned trail for the continued use and enjoyment of the public.

UPON MOTI	OR, SECONDED B					
SUPERVISOR		_, THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY TH				
BOARD OF SUPER	RVISORS, AT AN O	FFICIAL MEETING HELD				
, BY THE FO	LLOWING VOTE:					
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:						
	ATTEST:	JASON T. BRITT COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS				
	BY:					
		Deputy Clerk				
	* * * * * *	* * * * * * * * * *				
The Board of Su Adopted a resolu		e 50 th Anniversary of the Pacific Crest Trail.				